APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date 3-24-80 Time\_\_\_\_\_. 50 A.m.

### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1980** 

# ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 879

(By Mass Shuman + Mr. Dreen)

Passed March 8, 1980 In Effect July 1, 1980 Bessege C-641

879

#### ENROLLED

## H. B. 879

(By MISS SHUMAN and MR. GREER)

[Passed March 8, 1980; in effect July 1, 1980.]

AN ACT to amend article twelve, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve, relating to continuing and reestablishing the state board of insurance changing the name thereof to the state board of risk and insurance management.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twelve, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 12. STATE INSURANCE.

## §29-12-12. Reestablishment of board as state board of risk and insurance management.

1 After having conducted a performance and fiscal audit through its joint committee on government operations, pur-2 suant to section nine, article ten, chapter four of this code, 3 4 the Legislature hereby finds and declares that the state board of insurance should be continued and reestablished but shall 5 be known and referred to as the state board of risk and in-6 7 surance management. Accordingly, notwithstanding the pro-8 visions of section four, article ten, chapter four of this code, the state board of insurance shall continue to exist until the first 9

Enr. H. B. 879]

10 day of July, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six but shall be

11 known and referred to as the state board of risk and insur-

.1

12 ance management.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

ahus

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect July 1, 1980.

Clerk of the Senate

Blankenstu Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegate this the 24 The within Ma day of ., 1980. Governor

C-641

RECEIVED MAR 20 4 03 PH '80 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

and a second of the campoon

Particular contraction of the